

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
FOR THE SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK

ASSOCIATION OF CONTRACTING  
PLUMBERS OF THE CITY OF NEW YORK,  
INC.; PLUMBING-HEATING COOLING  
CONTRACTORS–NATIONAL  
ASSOCIATION; PLUMBERS LOCAL  
UNION NO. 1, UNITED ASSOCIATION OF  
JOURNEYMEN AND APPRENTICES OF  
THE PLUMBING AND PIPEFITTING  
INDUSTRY OF THE UNITED STATES AND  
CANADA; NEW YORK STATE ENERGY  
COALITION, INC.; THE PLUMBING  
FOUNDNTATION CITY OF NEW YORK,  
INC.; LICENSED PLUMBING  
ASSOCIATION NEW YORK CITY, INC.,  
d/b/a/ MASTER PLUMBERS COUNCIL OF  
THE CITY OF NEW YORK; and BUILDING  
INDUSTRY ASSOCIATION OF NEW YORK  
CITY, INC.,

Plaintiffs,

v.

CITY OF NEW YORK,

Defendant.

CIVIL ACTION NO. 1:23-cv-11292-RA

**[PROPOSED] INTERVENOR-DEFENDANTS' MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN  
SUPPORT OF DISMISSAL**

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....iii

PRELIMINARY STATEMENT ..... 1

BACKGROUND ..... 1

I. LOCAL LAW 154 ..... 1

II. THE ENERGY POLICY AND CONSERVATION ACT (“EPCA”).....2

III. THIS LAWSUIT.....5

LEGAL STANDARD.....5

ARGUMENT.....6

I. EPCA PREEMPTS ONLY LAWS CONCERNING APPLIANCES’  
EXCESSIVE OR INEFFICIENT ENERGY USE. ....6

A. The statute’s text, context, and history demonstrate that only state and  
local regulations prescribing energy conservation standards are preempted.....6

B. Plaintiffs’ expansive preemption theory is based on a misreading of  
EPCA. ....13

II. LOCAL LAW 154 CONCERNS HEALTH AND WELFARE, NOT THE  
ENERGY USE OF COVERED APPLIANCES.....16

A. Local Law 154 addresses the health and safety effects of indoor fossil fuel  
combustion.....16

B. Local Law 154 addresses the urgent need to reduce carbon emissions and  
accelerates the city’s green transition. ....19

C. Local Law 154 does not regulate “energy use” within the meaning of  
EPCA. ....20

III. PLAINTIFFS’ READING OF EPCA’S PREEMPTION CLAUSE PRODUCES  
ABSURD RESULTS. ....22

CONCLUSION.....25

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

**CASES**

	<b>Page number(s)</b>
<i>Ace Auto Body &amp; Towing, Ltd. v. City of New York</i> , 171 F.3d 765 (2d Cir. 1999).....	11
<i>Ashcroft v. Iqbal</i> , 556 U.S. 662 (2009).....	5
<i>Beauvoir v. Israel</i> , 794 F.3d 244 (2d Cir. 2015).....	5
<i>Bragdon v. Abbott</i> , 524 U.S. 624 (1998).....	10
<i>Buono v. Tyco Fire Prods., LP</i> , 78 F.4th 490 (2d Cir. 2023) .....	7
<i>Cal. Rest. Ass’n v. City of Berkeley</i> , 65 F.4th 1045 (9th Cir. 2023) .....	13
<i>Cal. Rest. Ass’n v. City of Berkeley</i> , 89 F.4th 1094 (9th Cir. 2024) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Chamber of Com. of U.S. v. Whiting</i> , 563 U.S. 582 (2011).....	7
<i>Dan’s City Used Cars, Inc. v. Pelkey</i> , 569 U.S. 251 (2013).....	23
<i>Div. 1181 Amalgamated Transit Union-N.Y. Emps. Pension Fund v. N.Y.C. Dep’t of Educ.</i> , 9 F.4th 91 (2d Cir. 2021) .....	5
<i>Food &amp; Drug Admin. v. Brown &amp; Williamson Tobacco Corp.</i> , 529 U.S. 120 (2000).....	9
<i>Green Mountain Chrysler Plymouth Dodge Jeep v. Crombie</i> , 508 F. Supp. 2d 295 (D. Vt. 2007).....	23
<i>Hines v. Davidowitz</i> , 312 U.S. 52 (1941).....	11
<i>Huron Portland Cement Co. v. City of Detroit</i> , 362 U.S. 440 (1960).....	25
<i>McCarthy v. Dun &amp; Bradstreet Corp.</i> , 482 F.3d 184 (2d Cir. 2007).....	5
<i>Metro. Taxicab Bd. of Trade v. City of New York</i> , 615 F.3d 152 (2d Cir. 2010).....	21, 22
<i>N.Y. State Conf. of Blue Cross &amp; Blue Shield Plans v. Travelers Ins. Co.</i> , 514 U.S. 645 (1995).....	10
<i>New York v. Nat’l Highway Traffic Safety Admin.</i> , 974 F.3d 87 (2d Cir. 2020).....	10, 12
<i>Nat. Res. Def. Council v. Abraham</i> , 355 F.3d 179 (2d Cir. 2004).....	3, 4, 12
<i>Nat. Res. Def. Council v. Nat’l Highway Traffic Safety Admin.</i> , 894 F.3d 95 (2d Cir. 2018).....	2

*Nat. Res. Def. Council v. U.S. Dep’t of Energy*,  
362 F. Supp. 3d 126 (S.D.N.Y. 2019).....15

*Queenside Hills Realty Co., Inc. v. Saxl*,  
328 U.S. 80 (1946).....25

*Sturgeon v. Frost*,  
577 U.S. 424 (2016).....7

*Univ. Tex. Sw. Med. Ctr. v. Nassar*,  
570 U.S. 338 (2013).....23

*Wyeth v. Levine*,  
555 U.S. 555 (2009).....11

*Yates v. United States*,  
574 U.S. 528 (2015).....8

**STATUTES**

42 U.S.C. § 6201(5) .....2

42 U.S.C. § 6291(4) .....14, 15

42 U.S.C. § 6291(6) .....7, 8

42 U.S.C. § 6292(a) .....3

42 U.S.C. § 6292(a)(9).....23

42 U.S.C. § 6293(b)(3) .....15

42 U.S.C. § 6295 .....8, 16, 20

42 U.S.C. § 6295(b)(1) .....16

42 U.S.C. § 6295(e)(1).....21

42 U.S.C. § 6297(a)(2).....10, 11

42 U.S.C. § 6297(b) .....8

42 U.S.C. § 6297(b)(6) .....7, 8

42 U.S.C. § 6297(c) .....7, 8

42 U.S.C. § 6297(c)(4).....7, 9

42 U.S.C. § 6297(d)(1) .....9

42 U.S.C. § 6313(a)(4)(D) .....25

49 U.S.C. § 32919(a) .....21

Pub. L. No. 94-163, 89 Stat. 871 (1975).....3, 4

Pub. L. No. 95-619, 92 Stat. 3206 (1978).....3

Pub. L. No. 100-12, 101 Stat. 103 (1987).....4, 12

N.Y.C. Admin. Code § 27-4253 (2006).....23

N.Y.C. Admin. Code § 313-01 .....23

N.Y.C. Admin. Code § 24-177.1 .....2

N.Y.C. Admin. Code § 24-177.1(c).....2

N.Y.C. Admin. Code § 28-506.1 .....2  
 N.Y.C. Admin. Code § 28-506.1(9).....2  
 N.Y.C. Loc. L. No. 43 (2010).....24

**FEDERAL REGULATIONS**

10 C.F.R. § 430.32(e).....24  
 10 C.F.R. § 430.32(e)(1)(ii).....22  
 10 C.F.R. pt. 430, subpt. B, app. G at 1.4.1 .....24  
 47 Fed. Reg. 14,424-01 (Apr. 2, 1982).....10, 12  
 47 Fed. Reg. 57,198 (Dec. 22, 1982).....11, 12, 16  
 62 Fed. Reg. 38,652-01 (July 18, 1997) .....17  
 71 Fed. Reg. 61,144-01 (Oct. 17, 2006) .....17  
 72 Fed. Reg. 20,586-01 (Apr. 25, 2007).....18  
 75 Fed. Reg. 6474-01 (Feb. 9, 2010) .....18  
 76 Fed. Reg. 54,294-01 (Aug. 31, 2011) .....17

**LEGISLATIVE HISTORY**

133 Cong. Rec. 3070 (1987).....12  
 H.R. Rep. No. 95-1751 (1978) (Conf. Rep.).....3  
 H.R. Rep. 100-11 (Mar. 3, 1987).....  
 S. Rep. No. 100-6 (1987), *reprinted in* 1987 U.S.C.C.A.N. 52.....4

**OTHER AUTHORITIES**

EPA, EPA-600/1-77-013, Nitrogen Oxides (1977) .....17  
 EPA, EPA/600/R-15/068, Integrated Science Assessment (ISA) for Oxides of Nitrogen –  
 Health Criteria (2016).....18  
 Press Release, Office of the Mayor, Mayor de Blasio and DEP Announce that All 5,300  
 Buildings Have Discontinued Use of Most Polluting Heating Oil, Leading to  
 Significantly Cleaner Air (Feb. 9, 2016) .....24  
 Robert D. McFadden, *Fire Kills 4 and Burns 2 in a Home in Brooklyn*,  
 N.Y. Times (Dec. 28, 1990).....23
